Cirisis, Austerity and Transnational Party
Cooperation in Southern Europe



Vladimir Bortun

Crisis, Austerity
and Transnational
Party Cooperation

in Southern Europe

The Radical Left’s Lost Decade

palgrave
macmillan



Vladimir Bortun
Department of Social Policy
and Intervention

University of Oxford
Oxford, UK

ISBN 978-3-031-39150-7 ISBN 978-3-031-39151-4 (eBook)
https://doi.org,/10.1007 /978-3-031-39151-4

© The Editor(s) (if applicable) and The Author(s), under exclusive license to Springer
Nature Switzerland AG 2023

This work is subject to copyright. All rights are solely and exclusively licensed by the
Publisher, whether the whole or part of the material is concerned, specifically the rights
of translation, reprinting, reuse of illustrations, recitation, broadcasting, reproduction on
microfilms or in any other physical way, and transmission or information storage and
retrieval, electronic adaptation, computer software, or by similar or dissimilar methodology
now known or hereafter developed.

The use of general descriptive names, registered names, trademarks, service marks, etc.
in this publication does not imply, even in the absence of a specific statement, that such
names are exempt from the relevant protective laws and regulations and therefore free for
general use.

The publisher, the authors, and the editors are safe to assume that the advice and informa-
tion in this book are believed to be true and accurate at the date of publication. Neither
the publisher nor the authors or the editors give a warranty, expressed or implied, with
respect to the material contained herein or for any errors or omissions that may have been
made. The publisher remains neutral with regard to jurisdictional claims in published maps
and institutional affiliations.

Cover illustration: Maram_shutterstock.com
This Palgrave Macmillan imprint is published by the registered company Springer Nature
Switzerland AG

The registered company address is: Gewerbestrasse 11, 6330 Cham, Switzerland

Paper in this product is recyclable.


https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-031-39151-4

To Leon and Rubi:
another world is possible,
another world is needed.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This book is a considerably revised and, hopefully, improved version of
my Ph.D. thesis, which I submitted and defended in 2019 at the Univer-
sity of Portsmouth. Thus, I wish to express my gratitude to Professor
Wolfram Kaiser for being the helpful, dedicated and open supervisor
that he was in those three and a half years. His consistently thorough,
insightful and prompt feedback made my research project incommen-
surably better than it would have been otherwise. I want to also thank
Professor Karen Heard-Lauréote, Dr. Nora Siklodi and Dr. Angela Crack
for their encouragement and support prior to and throughout my Ph.D.,
as well as my Ph.D. colleagues at the time Andy Waterman and Milan
Kreuschitz-Markovi¢ for their friendship.

I am also grateful to Ambra Finotello from Palgrave Macmillan for
supporting the book proposal and the anonymous peer reviewer who
endorsed it while making very insightful and helpful suggestions. Special
thanks go also to Geetha Chockalingam from Springer Nature for her
prompt communication and flexibility throughout the whole process of
writing and editing this book.

Last but not least, I wish to thank my family back home in Romania,
my late mother Melania, my father Titi and my sister Ileana, for
supporting me in more ways than I can think of. Most importantly, I am
grateful to my wife and best friend Nicola, without whose love, support,

vii



vili  ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

trust and patience all this would have been an infinitely harder experi-
ence. Finally, many thanks to all my comrades from various places for

the discussions and struggles that have informed many of the ideas that
underlie this book.



CONTENTS

1 Introduction

Research Puzzle
State of the Literature
Transnational Party Cooperation in the EU
Radical Left Parties in the EU Today
Transnational Party Cooperation on the Radical Left
Data, Methods, Case Selection
Structure of the Book
References

United We Stand? European Integration and Radical
Left Transnational Cooperation

Radical Left Party Cooperation Before 1989: Communist
and Allies Group

Renewed Party Cooperation in the EP After 1989: The Left

Group

Late at the Party: The European Left Party

A Network of Networks: Transform Europe
Disobedient Euroscepticism: Plan B for Europe
References

10
10
15
18
20
23
25

37

37

43
45
51
53
56

ix



CONTENTS

The Storm After the Calm: Crisis, Austerity
and Political Turmoil in Southern Europe
Neoliberalism, the Eurozone Crisis and the “Austerity
Consensus”

The Crisis in Greece

The Crisis in Portugal

The Crisis in Spain

Summary

References

The Rise and Stagnation of the Radical Left
in Southern Europe: SYRIZA, Bloco, Podemos
SYRIZA
Origins
Organisation and Linkages
Programme
Strategy
SYRIZA in Government
Bloco
Origins
Organisation and Linkages
Programme
Strategy
Podemos
Origins
Organisation and Linkages
Programme
Strategy
Summary
References

“We Shall Overcome”: Transnational Party
Cooperation in Times of Crisis

“To Appear as Allied with Them”: Bilateral Party Relations
SYRIZA-Bloco

SYRIZA-Podemos

Bloco-Podemos

“The Influence ... Doesn’t Go Outside”: The Left Group

in the EP

“It’s Purely Formal”: The European Left Party

61

62
67
70
72
75
76

83
84
84
86
88
91
94
101
101
102
104
107
109
109
111
114
116
119
121

131
132
133
144
154

158
165



CONTENTS

“It’s to Get Together and Discuss the Future”: Plan B
for Europe
Discussion
References

Cooperation by Proxy: Political Foundations, Social
Movements and Intellectual Networks

“Not That Important”: Political Party Foundations

and the Transform Network

Nicos Poulantzas Institute (SYRIZA)

CUL:TRA (Bloco)

Republic and Democracy Institute (Podemos)

Transform

“More De-mobilised Than Ever”: The Role of Socinl Movements
Before the Crisis: The Era of the Social Forums

Times of Crisis: The Anti-Austerity Movement(s)

and the AlterSummit

“Only Personal Links”: Academic and Intellectunl Networks
SYRIZA’s Academics

Bloco’s Academics

Podemos’ Academics

Transnational Connections

Wider Cooperation Amonyg Left Intellectunls

Summary

References

A Lost Decade: Incentives and Challenges

for Transnational Party Cooperation

Incentives: Why Cooperation Did Increase

Need for Publicity and Legitimacy

Opposition to Neoliberalism & Similar Views of the EU
and the Crisis

Europeanisation of Politics & the EU’s Management
of the Crisis

Similar Economic Contexts

Strategic Coordination

Obstacles: Why Cooperation was Underwhelming
Primacy of National Politics & Limited Influence Over EU
Policy

Lack of & Transnational Social Basis

Xi

170
174
180

185

187
188
190
196
198
206
208

212
221
222
226
228
230
233
238
241

249
250
252

253

255
257
258
260

261
264



Xii  CONTENTS

Different Views on the EU
Lack of Resources
Recommendations: What Is To Be Done?
Summary
References
Conclusion
Annex: List of Interviewees
Bibliography

Index

266
269
270
274
276
281
289
293

327



AKEL
ANEL
CAG
CUL:TRA
DIMAR
EC

ECB

ELD

ENA

ED

ESF

EU

GIM
GUE/NGL

IMF
10U
KKE
KKE-es
LFI
MEDPs
MPs
ND
NPI
NPM
PAH

ABBREVIATIONS

Progressive Party of Working People (Cyprus)
Independent Greeks

Communist and Allies Group

Cultural Cooperative of Labour and Socialism
Democratic Left Party (Greece)

European Commission

European Central Bank

European Left Party

Institute for Alternative Policies (Greece)
European Parliament

European Social Forum

European Union

Global Justice Movement

Confederal Group of the European United Left/Nordic Green
Left

International Monetary Fund

Izquierda Unida [ United Left]

Greek Communist Party (Exterior)

Greek Communist Party—Interior

La France Insoumise [France Unbowed]
Members of the European Parliament
Members of (National) Parliament

New Democracy Party (Greece)

Nicos Poulantzas Institute

“Now, the People!” Movement

Platform for People Affected by Mortgages

Xiii



Xiv  ABBREVIATIONS

PASOK
PCE
PCF
PCI
PCP
PES
PP
PRC
PS
PSOE
RDI
RLPs
RLS
SGPs
SYN
TPC
UCM
up
USFI
WSF
YoB
YoS

Panhellenic Socialist Party
Communist Party of Spain

French Communist Party

Italian Communist Party
Portuguese Communist Party
Party of European Socialists
Popular Party (Spain)

Communist Refoundation Party
Socialist Party (Portugal)

Spanish Socialist Workers® Party
Republic and Democracy Institute
Radical Left Parties

Rosa Luxemburg Stiftung

Stability and Growth Programmes
Synaspismos

Transnational Party Cooperation
Complutense University of Madrid
Unidas Podemos [ United We Can]
United Secretariat of the Fourth International
World Social Forum

Youth of Bloco

Youth of SYRIZA



Table 1.1

Table 1.2

Table 5.1

Table 6.1

Table 6.2

Table 6.3

Table 6.4

Table 6.5

Table 6.6

Table 6.7
Table 6.8

L.1sT OF TABLES

Average electoral scores of RLPs in EU countries,
1980-2000

Overall average vote for main RLPs in the Eurozone
before and after the start of the Eurozone crisis

The Niedermayer model adapted to bilateral
transnational relations among SYRIZA, Bloco

and Podemos during the crisis, 2009-2019
International events with NPI as the main organiser
between 2010 and 2019

Sessions from RDI summer/autumn schools

with speaking guests from SYRIZA/NPI or Bloco/
CUL:TRA

Transform events with participation from SYRIZA /NPI,
Bloco/CUL:TRA or/and Podemos/RDI between 2009
and 2019 included

Transform events with an explicit focus on Southern
Europe during the 2010s

SYRIZA academics in the Ist Tsipras cabinet

with international academic experience

SYRIZA academics in the 2nd Tsipras cabinet

with international academic experience

Bloco academics in prominent political positions
Podemos academics with ties to UCM

179

191

198

201
204
224
225

227
229

Xv



	Acknowledgements
	Contents
	Abbreviations
	List of Tables

