# Crisis, Austerity and Transnational Party Cooperation in Southern Europe

# Vladimir Bortun

# Crisis, Austerity and Transnational Party Cooperation in Southern Europe

The Radical Left's Lost Decade



Vladimir Bortun Department of Social Policy and Intervention University of Oxford Oxford, UK

ISBN 978-3-031-39150-7 ISBN 978-3-031-39151-4 (eBook) https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-031-39151-4

© The Editor(s) (if applicable) and The Author(s), under exclusive license to Springer Nature Switzerland AG 2023

This work is subject to copyright. All rights are solely and exclusively licensed by the Publisher, whether the whole or part of the material is concerned, specifically the rights of translation, reprinting, reuse of illustrations, recitation, broadcasting, reproduction on microfilms or in any other physical way, and transmission or information storage and retrieval, electronic adaptation, computer software, or by similar or dissimilar methodology now known or hereafter developed.

The use of general descriptive names, registered names, trademarks, service marks, etc. in this publication does not imply, even in the absence of a specific statement, that such names are exempt from the relevant protective laws and regulations and therefore free for general use.

The publisher, the authors, and the editors are safe to assume that the advice and information in this book are believed to be true and accurate at the date of publication. Neither the publisher nor the authors or the editors give a warranty, expressed or implied, with respect to the material contained herein or for any errors or omissions that may have been made. The publisher remains neutral with regard to jurisdictional claims in published maps and institutional affiliations.

Cover illustration: Maram shutterstock.com

This Palgrave Macmillan imprint is published by the registered company Springer Nature Switzerland AG

The registered company address is: Gewerbestrasse 11, 6330 Cham, Switzerland

Paper in this product is recyclable.

To Leon and Rubi: another world is possible, another world is needed.

# ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This book is a considerably revised and, hopefully, improved version of my Ph.D. thesis, which I submitted and defended in 2019 at the University of Portsmouth. Thus, I wish to express my gratitude to Professor Wolfram Kaiser for being the helpful, dedicated and open supervisor that he was in those three and a half years. His consistently thorough, insightful and prompt feedback made my research project incommensurably better than it would have been otherwise. I want to also thank Professor Karen Heard-Lauréote, Dr. Nora Siklodi and Dr. Angela Crack for their encouragement and support prior to and throughout my Ph.D., as well as my Ph.D. colleagues at the time Andy Waterman and Milan Kreuschitz-Markovič for their friendship.

I am also grateful to Ambra Finotello from Palgrave Macmillan for supporting the book proposal and the anonymous peer reviewer who endorsed it while making very insightful and helpful suggestions. Special thanks go also to Geetha Chockalingam from Springer Nature for her prompt communication and flexibility throughout the whole process of writing and editing this book.

Last but not least, I wish to thank my family back home in Romania, my late mother Melania, my father Titi and my sister Ileana, for supporting me in more ways than I can think of. Most importantly, I am grateful to my wife and best friend Nicola, without whose love, support,

trust and patience all this would have been an infinitely harder experience. Finally, many thanks to all my comrades from various places for the discussions and struggles that have informed many of the ideas that underlie this book.

# **CONTENTS**

Introduction	1
Research Puzzle	6
State of the Literature	10
Transnational Party Cooperation in the EU	10
Radical Left Parties in the EU Today	15
	18
• •	20
	23
References	25
United We Stand? European Integration and Radical	
	37
	37
	43
I .	45
	51
	53
	56
	Research Puzzle State of the Literature Transnational Party Cooperation in the EU Radical Left Parties in the EU Today Transnational Party Cooperation on the Radical Left Data, Methods, Case Selection Structure of the Book

## X CONTENTS

3	The Storm After the Calm: Crisis, Austerity	
	and Political Turmoil in Southern Europe	61
	Neoliberalism, the Eurozone Crisis and the "Austerity	
	Consensus"	62
	The Crisis in Greece	67
	The Crisis in Portugal	70
	The Crisis in Spain	72
	Summary	75
	References	76
4	The Rise and Stagnation of the Radical Left	
	in Southern Europe: SYRIZA, Bloco, Podemos	83
	SYRIZA	84
	Origins	84
	Organisation and Linkages	86
	Programme	88
	Strategy	91
	SYRIZA in Government	94
	Bloco	101
	Origins	101
	Organisation and Linkages	102
	Programme	104
	Strategy	107
	Podemos	109
	Origins	109
	Organisation and Linkages	111
	Programme	114
	Strategy	116
	Summary	119
	References	121
5	"We Shall Overcome": Transnational Party	
	Cooperation in Times of Crisis	131
	"To Appear as Allied with Them": Bilateral Party Relations	132
	SYRIZA-Bloco	133
	SYRIZA-Podemos	144
	Bloco-Podemos	154
	"The Influence Doesn't Go Outside": The Left Group	
	in the EP	158
	"It's Puvely Formal". The Furohean I oft Party	165

	"It's to Get Together and Discuss the Future": Plan B	
	for Europe	170
	Discussion	174
	References	180
6	Cooperation by Proxy: Political Foundations, Social	
	Movements and Intellectual Networks	185
	"Not That Important": Political Party Foundations	
	and the Transform Network	187
	Nicos Poulantzas Institute (SYRIZA)	188
	CUL:TRA (Bloco)	190
	Republic and Democracy Institute (Podemos)	196
	Transform	198
	"More De-mobilised Than Ever": The Role of Social Movements	206
	Before the Crisis: The Era of the Social Forums	208
	Times of Crisis: The Anti-Austerity Movement(s)	
	and the AlterSummit	212
	"Only Personal Links": Academic and Intellectual Networks	221
	SYRIZA's Academics	222
	Bloco's Academics	226
	Podemos' Academics	228
	Transnational Connections	230
	Wider Cooperation Among Left Intellectuals	233
	Summary	238
	References	241
7	A Lost Decade: Incentives and Challenges	
	for Transnational Party Cooperation	249
	Incentives: Why Cooperation Did Increase	250
	Need for Publicity and Legitimacy	252
	Opposition to Neoliberalism & Similar Views of the EU	
	and the Crisis	253
	Europeanisation of Politics & the EU's Management	
	of the Crisis	255
	Similar Economic Contexts	257
	Strategic Coordination	258
	Obstacles: Why Cooperation was Underwhelming	260
	Primacy of National Politics & Limited Influence Over EU	0.63
	Policy	261
	Lack of a Transnational Social Basis	264

# xii CONTENTS

Different Views on the EU	266
Lack of Resources	269
Recommendations: What Is To Be Done?	270
Summary	274
References	276
Conclusion	281
Annex: List of Interviewees	289
Bibliography	293
Index	327

# ABBREVIATIONS

AKEL Progressive Party of Working People (Cyprus)

ANEL Independent Greeks

CAG Communist and Allies Group

CUL:TRA Cultural Cooperative of Labour and Socialism

DIMAR Democratic Left Party (Greece)

EC European Commission ECB European Central Bank ELP European Left Party

ENA Institute for Alternative Policies (Greece)

EP European Parliament ESF European Social Forum EU European Union

GJM Global Justice Movement

GUE/NGL Confederal Group of the European United Left/Nordic Green

Left

IMFInternational Monetary FundIUIzquierda Unida [United Left]KKEGreek Communist Party (Exterior)KKE-esGreek Communist Party—Interior

LFI La France Insoumise [France Unbowed]
MEPs Members of the European Parliament
MPs Members of (National) Parliament
ND New Democracy Party (Greece)
NPI Nicos Poulantzas Institute
NPM "Now, the People!" Movement

PAH Platform for People Affected by Mortgages

## xiv ABBREVIATIONS

**PASOK** Panhellenic Socialist Party PCE Communist Party of Spain PCF French Communist Party PCI Italian Communist Party PCP Portuguese Communist Party PES Party of European Socialists Popular Party (Spain) PP

PRC Communist Refoundation Party

Socialist Party (Portugal) PS

**PSOE** Spanish Socialist Workers' Party Republic and Democracy Institute RDI

RLPs Radical Left Parties

RLS Rosa Luxemburg Stiftung

**SGPs** Stability and Growth Programmes

SYN Synaspismos

TPC Transnational Party Cooperation UCM Complutense University of Madrid UP Unidas Podemos [United We Can]

United Secretariat of the Fourth International USFI

WSF World Social Forum YoB Youth of Bloco YoS Youth of SYRIZA

# LIST OF TABLES

Table 1.1	Average electoral scores of RLPs in EU countries,	
	1980–2000	3
Table 1.2	Overall average vote for main RLPs in the Eurozone	
	before and after the start of the Eurozone crisis	6
Table 5.1	The Niedermayer model adapted to bilateral	
	transnational relations among SYRIZA, Bloco	
	and Podemos during the crisis, 2009–2019	179
Table 6.1	International events with NPI as the main organiser	
	between 2010 and 2019	191
Table 6.2	Sessions from RDI summer/autumn schools	
	with speaking guests from SYRIZA/NPI or Bloco/	
	CUL:TRA	198
Table 6.3	Transform events with participation from SYRIZA/NPI,	
	Bloco/CUL:TRA or/and Podemos/RDI between 2009	
	and 2019 included	201
Table 6.4	Transform events with an explicit focus on Southern	
	Europe during the 2010s	204
Table 6.5	SYRIZA academics in the 1st Tsipras cabinet	
	with international academic experience	224
Table 6.6	SYRIZA academics in the 2nd Tsipras cabinet	
	with international academic experience	225
Table 6.7	Bloco academics in prominent political positions	227
Table 6.8	Podemos academics with ties to UCM	229